SlimFS: a thin and unobtrusive file system
for embedded systems and consumer
products
Article
Accepted Version
Boubriak, A., Cooper, A., Hossack, C., Permogorov, D. and
Sherratt, R. S. (2018) SlimFS: a thin and unobtrusive file
system for embedded systems and consumer products. IEEE

Open new file, write and read 4096 bytes,
then close
736ms 216 ms
Required program storage 55.298kB 46.172kB
Required runtime SRAM  60.600kB 43.364kB
V. CONCLUSIONS
This paper has presented an extremely lightweight file system, termed SlimFS, for use in consumer embedded systems and IoT.
SlimFS has a significantly simplified look-up table that exploits typical system constraints found in embedded consumer systems.
While SlimFS can be used in small embedded applications where the files that need to be opened and written to are known in
advance, the profiling results presented show SlimFS to be significantly faster and consume less CPU resources than the popular
FatFS.
By implementing SlimFS, consumer will see clear benefits because that devices will respond faster when data needs to be
accessed in flash memory and battery lifetime can be extended as SlimFS reduces the CPU load compared to FatFS.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Kim and D. Shin, “Improving file system performance and reliability of car digital video recorders,” IEEE Trans. Consum. Electron., vol. CE-61, no. 2,
pp. 222–229, May 2015, 10.1109/TCE.2015.7150597.
[2] H. Kim, Y. Won and S. Kang, “Embedded NAND flash file system for mobile multimedia devices,” IEEE Trans. Consum. Electron., vol. CE-55, no. 2, pp.
545–552, May 2009, 10.1109/TCE.2009.5174420.
[3] S. Park and S.-Y. Ohm, “New techniques for real-time FAT file system in mobile multimedia devices,” IEEE Trans. Consum. Electron., vol. CE-52, no. 1,
pp. 1–9, Feb. 2006, 10.1109/TCE.2006.1605017.
[4] S.-W. Lee, D.-J. Park, T.-S. Chung, D.-H. Lee, S. Park and H.-J. Song, “A log buffer-based flash translation layer using fully-associative sector translation,”
ACM Transactions on Embedded Computing Systems, vol. 6, no. 3, Article 18, July 2007, 10.1145/1275986.1275990.
[5] S. Park and S.-Y. Ohm, “An efficient and advanced space-management technique for flash memory using reallocation blocks,” IEEE Trans. Consum.
Electron., vol. CE-54, no. 2, pp. 631–638, May 2008, 10.1109/TCE.2008.4560140.
[6] K. Munegowda, G. T. Raju, and V. M. Raju, “Directory compaction techniques for space optimizations in ExFAT and FAT file systems  for embedded
storage devices,” Int. J. Computer Science Issues, vol. 11, issue 1, no. 2, pp. 144–150, Jan 2014.
[7] J. Hwang and K. Won, “A caching mechanism for FAT file system in low-performance embedded system,” in Proc. ICACT, Pyeongchang, South Korea,
2016, pp. 799–801, 10.1109/ICACT.2016.7423564.
[8] M. Choi, H. Park and J. Jeon, “Design and implementation of a FAT file system for reduced cluster switching overhead,” in Proc. MUE2008, Busan, South
Korea, 2008, pp. 355–360, 10.1109/MUE.2008.42.
[9] Winbond W25Q80DV [Online]. Available: www.winbond.com/resource-files/w25q80dv_revf_02112015.pdf, Accessed on: Jun. 4, 2018
Andriy Boubriak was born in Kiev, Ukraine in 1994. He received the MEng in electronic engineering with
nanotechnology at University College London, UK in 2016. While at university he interned at Transense
Technologies PLC. After graduating he then worked as a design engineer with Zano Controls Ltd. He is